the Capital Markets Board for the previous upper limit or for a new upper 
limit amount. If such authorization is not taken, the Company cannot make 
a capital increase by a decision of the Board of Directors.  

The issued capital of the company is TL 219,800,767.00 (two hundred 
and nineteen million and eight hundred thousand and seven 
hundred and sixty-seven Turkish Liras) and the entire issued capital 
has been pledged and paid in full by the partners free of collusion. Issued 
capital is divided into 21,980,076,700 (twenty-one billion and nine 
hundred and eighty million and seventy-six thousand and seven 
hundred) registered shares with 1 (one) Kuruş nominal value per share.  

Finally, Company's issued capital of TL 300,000,000 is decreased 
by TL 80,199,233 to TL 219,800,767 through a partial demerger 
through the model of share transfer to its shareholders.